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Fiji Commerce Commission

Final Authorisation on Ports Fees and Charges

=
Authorization of Ports Fees and Charges for FPCL and FPTL

1. Pursuant to Section 4 and Section 41 of the Commerce Commission Decree 2010 and the
Commerce (Control of Prices for Ports Management Services) Order 2015, the Commission
makes the following authorization for the Port fees and charges for Fiji Ports Corporation

Limited and Fiji Ports Terminal Limited.

Citation and Commencement

2. This Authorization may be cited as Final Authorization on Ports Fees and Charges for Fiji Ports
Corporation Limited and Fiji Ports Terminal Limited and is effective from 10 August 2015.

3. (a)

Maximum prices

The prices set out in Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 herein shall be the maximum rates

applicable, as the case may be, at which the goods and services mentioned therein may be
supplied as listed in Schedule 1 and Schedule 2.

(b) No new charges shall be levied unless authorized by the Commission.

Schedule 1: Fiji Ports Corporation Limited Fees and Charges

Description of Fees and

Charges

Unit of Measurement

Maximum Authorised Rates (VEP) ($)

Marine / Navigation Charges (Overseas Vessels)

does
awaiting berth)

not apply to wvessels

Marine Service Charge per GRT

fclies pagh dues, dhsport Lautoka & Suva Ports: 0.286 X GRT + $1,048

pilotage plus use of lines boat

and linesmen services) per GRT Outer Ports: 0.286 X GRT + $1,798

Pilotage - Out of Port per GRT $0.1495 per GRT

{Compulsory)

Pilotage Shifting per GRT 0.06 X GRT + $325

Anchorage o $5.00 per 100GRT per day for the 1st 7

(Applicable only to vessels | per 100 GRT or part days,

using the anchorage as layup- thereot ° $12.50 per looGR“; per day for the next 7
ays,

o $20.00 per100GRT per day from day 15.

Ferry Service - outside port per nautical mile $27.95
limits

Ferry Services - within Port limit per trip $300
Lines boat Assisted Berthing per berth $200
(fishing vessels)

Pilot Standby Charge per hour $95

Mooring Buoy Charge

per 100 GRT or part
thereof

© 57.50 per 100 GRT per day for the 1st 7 days,

e 518.75 per 100 GRT per day for the next 7
days,

e $30.00 per 100 GRT per day from day 15
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Description of Fees and | Unit of Measurement . )
Maximum Authorised Rates (VEP) ($)

Charges

Wharfage Charges

Containers — Full

TEU - 20ft per Container $70.00

FEU - 40ft per Container $98.00

Containers — Empty

TEU - 20ft per Container $14.00

FEU - 40ft per Container $19.60

Containers — Transhipment

TEU - 20ft per Container $51.17

FEU - 40ft per Container $71.64

Bulk Cargo

Break Bulk per MT/M?, whichever $5.00
is greater

Dry Bulk per metric tonne $2.10

Liquid Bulk (incl Gas) per metric tonne $2.10

Motor Vehicles (incl

Transhipment) per M $5.39

Fish Discharge per metric tonne $5.22

Dockage Charges

Dockage (all vessels excl. cruise)

per 100 GRT per hour

$2.72 per 100 GRT per hour (or part thereof)

Cruise Vessels only per 100 GRT per hour $2.34 per 100 GRT per hour (or part thereof)
Security Charges
ISPS Non-Compliant Vessels per hour $25.00
Cruise Liners per hour $110.00
Bulk Vessel/Barge per day 0 to 2 days: $40.00 per day
per day 3 to 4 days: $25.00 per day
per day 5 to 6 days: $10.00 per day
ISPS Compliant Vessels at per hour $100.00
Anchor (only if requested)
Local Vessels Tariff
Inter-island $1.075 per GRT
Port.bues Passenger $3.225 per GRT
(Charge per year or on pro-rata
basis) Other $3.225 per GRT
Fishing $3.225 per GRT
Pilotage (if required) All Vessels $500
Dockage Inter-island $0.182 per 100 GRT
(per hour alongside) Passenger $0.75 per 100 GRT
Minimum Charge of $10.00 Other $1.29 per 100 GRT
applies) Fishing $1.0138 per 100 GRT
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dedicated storage area)

Description of Fees and | Unit of Measurement . y
Maximum Authorised Rates (VEP) ($)
Charges
Wharfage charges (Local)
Full TEU per unit $18.275
Full FEU per unit $27.14
Containers Empty TEU per unit $4.56
(Local) Empty FEU per unit $6.9875
Bonded TEU per unit $4.568
Bonded FEU per unit $6.9875
per TEU $15.00
Inter port Barge Transfer
per FEU $25.00
Break Bulk Local Per metric tonne $0.5375
Bulk (Local) Per metric tonne $0.5375
Liquid Local (incl Gas) Per metric tonne $0.5375
Bonded Cargo under customs .
. Per metric tonne $0.16125
supervision
Ancillary Charges
Special ~ Storage (Non - | Percontainer perday | $64.50 20 FT I $129.00 40FT

Per MT/ M°per day

$2.50 per m*/ metric tonne whichever is greater

Supply At Domestic tariff
Single phase $12.00 (per connection)
Electricity connection
Three phase $20.00 (per connection)
connection
Incinerator Per burn hour 532,25
Overseas Supply per 1000 litre $2.35 per 1000 litres (min charge $5)
Water Local Supply per 1000 litre $2.00 per 1000 litres (min charge $5)
Connection Per service $20.00
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Schedule 2: Fiji Ports Terminal Limited Fees and Charges

Description of Fees and Charges

Unit of Measurement

Maximum Authorised Rates (VEP)

($)
Stevedoring Charges
. TEU - 20ft Container $150.00
Full Container -
FEU - 40ft Container $225.00
) TEU - 20ft Container $80.00
Empty Container -
FEU - 40ft Container $120.00
BieifalE (00G) TEU - 20ft Container $250.00
ut of Gauge
- FEU - 40ft Container $500.00
. . TEU - 20ft Container $80.00
Transhipments Containers per move. -
FEU - 40ft Container $144.00
TEU - 20ft Container $104.65
Stuff/ Unstuff -
FEU - 40ft Container $136.50
Timber or Master Pack per unit $73.10
Dry Bulk per revenue tonne $5.375
General Cargo Standard Lift per revenue tonne $16.25
General Cargo Lift <30m3 ** per lift $100.00
General Cargo Lift >30 m3 up to 100m3 ** per lift $250.00
Steel Products per revenue tonne $12.90
** Example of oversize lifts are water tanks, gas cylinders, etc
Vehicle Discharge/ Loading charges
Cars Per unit S50
Truck/ Buses Per unit S80
Earth Moving machines Per unit
RORO _ e $100
with Tyres
Earth Moving Machines Per unit
. € $200
with Tracks
Cars per M° $15.25
Truck/ Buses per M* $15.25
Earth Moving Machines 3
LOLO i per M $15.25
with Tracks
Earth Moving Machines
, o per M* $15.25
with Tyres
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Description of Fees and Charges

Unit of Measurement

Maximum Authorised Rates (VEP)

()
Container Handling & Machine Hiring Charges
20FT 40FT
Handling Laden $30.00 $60.00
Lift on/ Lift off Empty $15.00 $30.00
Containers $120.00 per container.
Point to point shifting in the yard* $15.00 per MT or CBM whichever is
Break bulk

greater.

Fiji Ports Terminal Limited.

*Note: Applicable in the event the agents change, the status of the container / cargo (Local to Transhipment or
vice versa), change of Port of Discharge, change of On-Carrier, whilst the container / cargo under the custody of

Up to 3 ton $32.00 per hour or part thereof
Forklift Hire Up to 6 ton $40.00 per hour or part thereof
{(per hour) Up to 25 ton $115.00 per hour or part thereof
Up to 32 ton $150.00 per hour or part thereof
Trailer Hire Up to 60 ton $51.50 per hour or part thereof
) _ < 8 hrs (per hour) $500.00
Shore/ Mobile Crane Hire
from 9th hour(per hour) $400.00

*any external machines/ vehicle used on FPTL premises will be charged an additional 15% surcharge. The
surcharge will be applicable only when the external machines are requested by the customer when the
FPTL machines are readily available and operational with greater efficiency. This will not be applicable
for external machines/ vehicles used to transport goods and/or cargo in and out of the port.

Storage/ Demurrage Charges
20FT 40FT
Day1to3 Free Free
Day4to7 $35.00 per day| $70.00 per day
EEECO R Day 8to 14 $70.00 per day| $140.00 per d
; rda .00 per da
(TEU/ FEU) ¥ il i
$100.00 per
>14 Days $180.00 per day
day
Day1to 3 Free Free
Day4to7 $10.00 per da 20.00 per da
Empty Container (TEU/ FEU) ¥ P | > - Y
Day 8 to 14 $20.00 per day| $40.00 per day
>14 Days $30.00 per day| $60.00 per day
Daylto3 Free
Day 4 to 7 $3.80/ton or cm3per day
Break Bulk
Day 8to 14 $7.00/ton or cm3 per day
>14 Days $10.00/ton or cm3 per day
Day1to3 Free
. Day4to 7 $5.00/cm3 per day
Vehicles
Day 8to 14 $10.00/cm3 per day
>14 Days $15.00/cm3 per day
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Description of Fees and Charges

Unit of Measurement

Maximum Authorised Rates (VEP)
()

Pre — Arranged Storage*

Containers (per TEU/FEU)
per week

$64.50 per TEU/FEU per week

Break Bulk
(per tonne)

$2.418 per revenue tonne per week

prior to the vessel’s arrival.

*Pre-Arranged storage is only provided for domestic import containers / cargo, on request of the agents, made

. . 1to 21 days Free

Transhipment Cargo (Containers after free
" $64.50 per TEU/FEU per week or
time) >21 days
part thereof

. 1to 21 days Free
Transhipment Cargo THIT: :
(Break Bulk) 521 days 2.418 per revenue tonne per wee

or part thereof

Long Term Storage (after free time)

e Export

timeframe.

Containers Per TEU/FEU per week $120.00 per TEU/FEU
Per revenue tonne/ M°per

Break Bulk Ll $20.00
week

Note:

e |Import

Storage is provided free of charge for 3 days. The free period commence from the time of the last
discharge of container or cargo and completes on the third day (3™) at 2400hrs.

Storage is provided free of charge for 3 days. The free period commence from the time of the
receiving of container / cargo and completes on the third day (3"’) at 2400hrs. To avoid possible
storage charges, vessels are required to commence the operation within therefore mentioned

* Sundays and public holidays are not included in the Free storage period. A free period of 24 hours is
granted to bonded cargo land-bridged under bond to another port in Fiji.

Ancillary Tariff Charges
20FT 40FT
Fumigation Containers Per day $64.50 $129.00
and  special
Break Bulk Per day per ton / CBM $2.50
storage

principle.

Note: Fumigation and special storage space is provided subject to yard space availability taken on first in first out

Reefer Monitoring

Per plug/day
(provision of plug and lead,
etc)

$80.00 $160.00
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Description of Fees and Charges Unit of Measurement Maximum Authorised Rates
(VEP) ($)
etc)
Gangway Per day $400.00
Washing/ Steam Cleaning containers Per container $50.00
Hopper storage Per hopper per year $600.00
Water Connection Per service $20.00
Water Blaster Per hour $20.00

Expiration of the Authorization

4. The above authorized fees and charges expire on 26" March 2016 unless the authorisation is
varied, extended or earlier revoked.

Dated this 8th day of August 2015.

--);Q ' Lmul/’ KINOUNK

Mr. Firoz Ghazali Ms Joann Young
Acting Chairperson Commissioner
Fiji Commerce Commission Fiji Commerce Commission
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